PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT5106629

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SEAN HENRY	05/08/2016
BRUCE RENFREW	05/16/2016
SHAUN PHILLIPS	05/16/2016
RENFREW GROUP INTERNATIONAL LIMITED	05/08/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THE RUNNINGMAN (UK) LIMITED	
Street Address:	LONSDALE, HIGH STREET	
Internal Address:	LUTTERWORTH	
City:	LEICESTERSHIRE	
State/Country:	State/Country: UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	LE17 4AD	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16079292

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (315)218-8100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3152188000 Email: bskpto@bsk.com

BOND, SCHOENECK & KING, PLLC **Correspondent Name:** 350 LINDEN OAKS, THIRD FLOOR Address Line 1:

JOSEPH NOTO Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: **ROCHESTER, NEW YORK 14624**

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	415P009	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOSEPH M. NOTO	
SIGNATURE:	/Joseph M. Noto/	
DATE SIGNED: 08/23/2018		
	•	

Total Attachments: 4

PATENT REEL: 047520 FRAME: 0198

505059874

source=415P009_Assignment#page1.tif
source=415P009_Assignment#page2.tif
source=415P009_Assignment#page3.tif
source=415P009_Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 047520 FRAME: 0199

INVENTORS' ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Agreement is made the

day of T lang

2016

BY AND BETWEEN

Sean Henry ("the 1st Inventor"), The Banky, Shadows Lane, Congersione, Warwickshire CV13 6NF, United Kingdom of the first part:

Bruce Renfrew ("the 2"d Inventor") c/o Renfrew Group International, Rocket Studios, Abbey Meadow, Leicester LE4 5DF, United Kingdom of the second part;

Shaun Phillips ("the 3" inventor") c/o Renfrew Group International, Rocket Studios, Abbey Meadow, Leicester LE4 5DF, United Kingdom of the third part; and

The Runningman (UK) Limited ("the Assignee"), a company registered in England under number 08405501 whose registered office is at is Lonsdale, High Street, Lutterworth, Leicestershire LE17 4AD, United Kingdom of the fourth part; and

Renfrew Group International Limited ("the Employer") a company registered in England under number 06898855 whose registered office is at West Walk Building, 110 Regent Road, Leicester, Leicestershire LE1 7LT, United Kingdom of the fifth part

WHEREAS

- A. The inventors are the actual devisers of one or more invention ("the Invention") described in UK Patent Application No 1603379.7 (the "Patent Application") which was filed on 26 February 2016.
- B. The Invention was made by the 2nd and 3nd inventors in the course of their employment with the Employer.
- C. The parties to this assignment desire to confirm that all right and title and interest in and to the Patent Application and to the Invention are to be vested in the Assignee.

NOW THEREFORE IT IS AGREED as follows:

- The 2nd and 3nd Inventors hereby ACKNOV/LEDGE that the invention arose in the course of their normal duties and the circumstances were such that an invention might reasonably have been expected to result from the carrying out of their duties, and that therefore as between the 2nd and 3nd Inventors and the Employer all the rights to the Invention belong to the Employer by virtue of Section 39(1) of the Patents Act 1977.
- To the extent that notwithstanding the foregoing any rights in and to the Patent Application or the Invention remain vested in the Inventors, the 1st, 2rd and 3rd Inventors AGREE that they hereby, at the request and expense of the Assignee and in consideration of the sum of one pound sterling (£1), ASSIGN to the Assignee with full title guarantee all of their right title and interest in and to the Patent Application and the Invention for all countries of the world, including without limitation the United Kingdom and all countries of the Patent Cooperation Treaty, including the right to file applications for and obtain corresponding protection in any and all countries of the world and to claim priority from the Application, together with any and all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue applications and the like, and the 1st, 2rd and 3rd Inventors hereby CONSENT to the filing of any and all applications in respect of said invention in the name of the Assignee.
- 3. In consideration of the sum of one pound sterling (£1) (receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the Employer), the Employer hereby ASSIGNS to the Assignee with full title guarantee all of his right title and interest in and to the Patent Application and the Invention for all countries of the world, including without limitation the United Kingdom and all countries of the Patent Cooperation Treaty, including the right to file applications for and obtain corresponding protection in any and all countries of the world and to claim priority from the Application, together with any and all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue applications and the like, and the Employer hereby CONSENTS to the filing of any and all applications in respect of said invention in the name of the Assignee.
- 4. The 1st, 2st and 3st Inventors hereby covenant and agree to do all such things and to execute without further consideration such documents as may be reasonably required to file and prosecute applications for protection of the Invention in such countries as shall be determined by the Assignee, and at the expense of the Assignee to give all reasonable assistance in obtaining and enforcing any such protection.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have executed this Agreement		
Sean Henry	Bruce Renfrew	
Date:	Date / \$/ //// / / / / / / / / / / / / /	
Witness .	Witness	
Name ACC-WALTEN	Name // £1£3/////////////////////////////////	
Address SUE PRO AMA	Address ./U, //////////////////////////////////	
Surne LANE		
Co N GCA JM NE		
cwiczp.		
. NOTE = 0.0000000000000000000000000000000000		
Shaun Phillips		
Date: 19-5-19		
Name . # £3.61 . \$31/1/1		
Address M. MONTONEAU WAY		

a Salaya ya

6410/4192/AS

11/	64
	1 1
The Right Company UK Limited	Rentrew Group International Lighted
or Rear Herry	BY PULCE RENFORM
Title TTR) Date & / S 15 \	Title: 1990/1997/1/67 2014/677 Date: 8/5/4/6
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	\$ 1.00 m. \$ 1.00
Vitness	witness
iame ALEX WALTON	Name . <i>ACLEA / . S. J. 1999</i> /
uddess THE . OVE AAVY	Address
sarous cauce	
cm to bleastanta	LOUGHBORDON
CV36 N/	and the second second